01	PEW				
(		7-2005			
10					
(internet)	Form PTO(795 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No 551-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Jnited States Patent and Trademark Office			
	OMB Met 2651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) Image: Matrix and Trademark Office   F 103132214				
5	PATENTS ONLY				
\$ P	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
$\sim$	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	STEVEN SENIA E. STEVE SENIA	Name: LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGY, INC.			
S	STUART MINICA WILLIAM L. WILDEY	Internal Address: <u>SUITE 205</u>			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No				
	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:			
	Execution Date(s) 09/29/05; 09/30/05; 10/06/05; 10/07/05				
	Assignment Merger				
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>SAN ANTONIO</u>			
	Joint Research Agreement	State:			
	Government Interest Assignment	Country:USAZip:78216			
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🗹 No			
		document is being filed together with a new application.			
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/099,107 10/473,563	B. Patent No.(s)			
12/02/200					
01 FC:802	( 80.00 OP				
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents			
	concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2			
	Name:CLINE H. WHITE, LOEFFLER TUGGEY PAUERSTEIN	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00			
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Street Address: 755 E. MULBERRY AVE.	Enclosed			
		None required (government interest not affecting title)			
	City: SAN ANTONIO	8. Payment Information			
	State:Zip:78212	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2009 Expiration Date 04/2009			
	Phone Number: (210) 354-4300				
	Fax Number:(210)	b. Deposit Account Number			
	Email Address:ip@loefflerllp.com	Authorized User Name			
	9. Signature:	11/30/05			
	Signature	Date			
		Total number of pages including cover 10			
	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

WHEREAS, I, STEVEN SENIA ("ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of the United States, residing at 911 Elkins Lake, San Antonio, Texas 78258, am an inventor of the invention described as An Endodontic Reamer and a Method for Manufacturing Endodontic Reamers and Files, and for which a U.S. provisional patent application number 60/294,527, a PCT patent application which designates the United States of America number PCT/US02/16753, and U.S. patent application numbers 10/099,107 and 10/478,563, have been filed. This assignment is being executed concurrently with, or subsequent to, the execution of a patent application. (The invention and applications/patents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "INVENTION.")

WHEREAS, LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Texas corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the said ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor:

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting

113624.1

said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27 day of eptember, 2005.

Steven Senia

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF BEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STEVEN SENIA, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this  $2^{4}$  day of  $20^{10}$   $10^{10}$   $20^{10}$ 



Notary Public State of Texas

WHEREAS, I, E. STEVE SENIA ("ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of the United States, residing at 146 Sendero Verde, San Antonio, Texas 78261, am an inventor of the invention described as An Endodontic Reamer and a Method for Manufacturing Endodontic Reamers and Files, and for which a U.S. provisional patent application number 60/294,527, a PCT patent application which designates the United States of America number PCT/US02/16753, and U.S. patent application numbers 10/099,107 and 10/478,563, have been filed. This assignment is being executed concurrently with, or subsequent to, the execution of a patent application. (The invention and applications/patents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "INVENTION.")

WHEREAS, LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Texas corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the said ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting

113619.1

## PATENT REEL: 017293 FRAME: 0839

said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of Suptomber, 2005.

- / 0

E. Steve Senia

STATE OF TEXAS. COUNTY OF BEYAR

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared E. STEVE SENIA, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this $30$	_day of September , 2	:0 <u>05</u>
--	-----------------------	--------------



Notary Public State of Texas

WHEREAS, I, Stuart Minica ("ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of the United States, residing at 414 Hidden Deer, La Vernia, Texas 78121, am an inventor of the invention described as An **Endodontic Reamer and a Method for Manufacturing Endodontic Reamers and Files**, and for which a U.S. provisional patent application number 60/294,527, a PCT patent application which designates the United States of America number PCT/US02/16753, and U.S. patent application numbers 10/099,107 and 10/478,563, have been filed. This assignment is being executed concurrently with, or subsequent to, the execution of a patent application. (The invention and applications/patents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "INVENTION.")

WHEREAS, LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Texas corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the said ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting

113623.1

## PATENT REEL: 017293 FRAME: 0841

said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

October, 20 05.

Stuart Minica

STATE OF / LXAS § COUNTY OF BEXAR §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STUART MINICA, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 6 day of Uct ber, 2005.

1,60

SARA R. TOBIAS Notary Public State of Texas My Comm. Exp. 09-26-2008 

Notary Public State of Texas

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM L. WILDEY ("ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of the United States, residing at 424 Mayfair Court, Hurst, Texas 76054, am an inventor of the invention described as **An Endodontic Reamer and a Method for Manufacturing Endodontic Reamers and Files**, and for which a U.S. provisional patent application number 60/294,527, a PCT patent application which designates the United States of America number PCT/US02/16753, and U.S. patent application numbers 10/099,107 and 10/478,563, have been filed. This assignment is being executed concurrently with, or subsequent to, the execution of a patent application. (The invention and applications/patents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "INVENTION.")

WHEREAS, LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Texas corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the said ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting

113620.1

PATENT REEL: 017293 FRAME: 0843 said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\_____ day$  of  $\_____ day$  of  $\_____ day$ 

Wide

William L. Wildey

10xas STATE OF § 1 Celvant COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared WILLIAM L. WILDEY, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

day of . 2005. Given under my hand and seal of office this MARIA ISABEL CROUCH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS 10-15-06 My Comm. Exp

Notary Public State of Texas

113620.1